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CONDENSING UNIT - RELOCATE EXISTING 
CONDENSING UNIT OUTSIDE PARKING 
GARAGE. INSTALL PER MFR REQ. SEE A102

WALK-IN COOLER
SEE A 102

EXISTING DOOR

6
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A101
3

GONDOLA SQUARE 
PARKING GARAGE (S-2)

BOILER ROOM
(S-2)

STORAGE/MECHANICAL 
(S-2)

MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL 
BELOW THE ESCALATORS

SHERATON 
MAINTENANCE/STORAGE 

ROOM

DATA CENTER
(B)

RELOCATED WALK-IN COOLER BUILT ON WOOD 
STUD PLATFORM:
- COAT EXISTING  EXPOSED PLATFORM WOOD 
STUDS WITH "FR CLEAR FIRE RETARDANT 
COATING/SPRAY"  BY FLAME OFF. APPLY PER 
MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS. SEE A102. 
- PROVIDE "ROCKWOOL"  MINERAL FIBER THERMAL 
INSULATION FOR BUILDING, (TYPE 1 COMPLIANT). 
STUFF INSULATION INTO INTERSTITIAL SPACES 
BETWEEN THE PLATFORM FRAME THAT WAS 
ERECTED UNDER THE WALK-IN COOLER. VERIFY 
THERE ARE NO AIR GAPS VISIBLE AROUND 
PERIMETER OF FRAME. 
- PROVIDE 3/4" FIRE RETARDANT TREATED 
PLYWOOD TO CLOSE UP FRAME AFTER INSULATION 
HAS BEEN INSTALLED. 

NEW FIRE TREATED 
WOOD LANDING 
AND STAIR

RAMP UP

GARAGE 
ENTRY DOOR

GONDOLA 
SQUARE

EXISTING 2-HR 
RATED CONCRETE 
WALL

EXISTING 2-HR 
RATED CONCRETE 
WALL

ADJUST EXISTING FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
AT EXISTING WALK-IN COOLER AND NEW 
FIRE TREATED WOOD STAIR AS REQUIRED 
TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE PROTECTION. 

FIRE RATED PENETRATION. 
SEE INFO ON A102 
REGARDING PROTECTION.
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BOTTOM STEP 
LANDS ON A 
SLOPED FLOOR. 
KEEP BOTTOM 
RISER AS CLOSE 
AS POSSIBLE IN 
HEIGHT TO 
OTHER RISERS

HANDRAIL 
MOUNTED TO 
GUARD RAIL. 
PROVIDE FIRE 
TREATMENT

GUARD RAIL 
ATTACHED TO 
STAIR STRINGER, 
LANDING 
STRUCTURE AND 
CONCRETE WALL

3
6
" 

M
A

X

4
2
" 

M
IN

4
2
" 

M
IN

IBC SECTION 1015.4, EXCEPTION 3 
& 4 -  21" DIAMETER SPHERE 
CANNOT PASS THROUGH THE 
GUARD RAIL. APPLICABLE TO 
GROUP S NOT OPEN TO THE 
PUBLIC, ACCESS TO EQUIPMENT.
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LANDING

4' - 0"
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EXISTING DOOR - ADD SIGN 
TO THE GARAGE SIDE OF 
THIS DOOR THAT SAY "NO 
PUBLIC ACCESS"

PROPOSED STAIRS - 3/4" FIRE 
TREATED PLYWOOD ON 2X12 FIRE 
TREATED STRINGERS (2 ON EDGES OF 
STAIR AND 1 IN THE CENTER). 

1 1/2" DIAMETER HANDRAIL @ 
36" AFF. PROVIDE FIRE 
TREATMENT

S
T
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IR

4
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MIN

1' - 0"

MIN

1' - 0"
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1
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PROPOSED LANDING - 3/4" FIRE 
TREATED PLYWOOD ON 2X12 FIRE 
TREATED WOOD STUDS @ 12" OC 
MAX.USE 4X4 FIRE TREATED LUMBER 
POSTS TO SUPPORT LANDING

GUARD RAIL @ 42" AFF. MADE 
WITH 2X FIRE TREATED LUMBER
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NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Release of these plans contemplates further 
cooperation among the owner, his contractor and the 

architect. Design and construction are complex. 
Although the architect and his consultants have 

performed their services with due care and diligence, 
they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is 

imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated. 
Any ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of 

these plans shall be reported immediately to the 
architect. Failure to notify the architect compounds 

misunderstanding and increases construction costs. A 
failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect 

shall relieve the architect from responsibility for the 
consequences. Changes made from the plans without 

consent of the architect are unauthorized and shall 
relieve the architect of responsibility for all 

consequences arriving out of such changes.

All design, documents and data prepared by Eric 
Smith Associates, P.C. as instruments of service 

shall remain property of Eric Smith Associates, P.C. 
and shall not be copied, changed or disclosed in any 
form whatsoever without first obtaining the express 

written consent of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.

     Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
c
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1/8" = 1'-0"A101

1 GONDOLA PLAZA GARAGE LEVEL

1/2" = 1'-0"A101

2 STAIR SECTION
1/2" = 1'-0"A101

3 GONDOLA PLAZA GARAGE LEVEL - STAIR

SSRC GONDOLA SQUARE 

PARKING GARAGE 

WALK-IN COOLER AND 

STAIR
AT

2305 Mt. Werner Circle
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

ERIC SMITH ASSOCIATES, P.C.
1919 7th STREET
BOULDER, CO 80302
(303) 442-5458
KATE LEGGETT
KATE@ESAPC.COM

ARCHITECT:OWNER:
STEAMBOAT SKI & RESORT CORPORATION
2305 MT WERNER CIRCLE 
STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, CO  80487
PHONE: (970) 871-5381
CONTACT: JIM SCHNEIDER
EMAIL: JSCHNEIDER@STEAMBOAT.COM

GENERAL PROJECT DATA

G-2 (GONDOLA TWO)

ZONING DISTRICT:

2018 IBC, 2018 IEBC, 2018 IECC, 2018 IMC, 2018 IPC, 2018 IFGC 
NEC 2020
CITY OF STEAMBOAT CDC
ICC/ANSI A117.1 (2009)
ADAAG 2010

APPLICABLE CODES:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

RELOCATE EXISTING WALK-IN COOLER, CONDENSING UNIT AND BUILD A FIRE TREATED WOOD STAIR TO 
ACCESS GONDOLA SQUARE IN THE EXISTING GONDOLA SQUARE PARKING GARAGE. PROVIDE POWER AS 
NEEDED FOR WALK-IN COOLER AND ADJUST SPRINKLER HEADS AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW 
EQUIPMENT. ALL OF THESE ITEMS THAT ARE BEING INSTALLED ARE TO BE REMOVED AT THE END OF THE 
STEAMBOAT SKI RESORT SKI SEASON (APRIL 2022).

2018 IBC CODE REVIEW

S-2 (STORAGE) PARKING GARAGE 

CHAPTER 7 FIRE RESISTANCE CONSTRUCTION:

CHAPTER 5 GENERAL BLDG HEIGHT & AREA:

CHAPTER 6 TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION:

TABLE 601 FIRE RESISTANCE FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS
TYPE IIA

STRUCTURE 1-HR
BEARING WALL

EXTERIOR 1-HR
INTERIOR 1-HR

NON-BEARING
EXTERIOR SEE TABLE 602
INTERIOR 0-HR

FLOORS 1-HR
ROOFS 1-HR

TABLE 602: FIRE-RESISTANCE FOR EXTERIOR WALLS
BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE:

10 ≤ X ≤ 30 IIA CONSTRUCTION, FOR S-2 OCC   0 HR

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
EXISTING BUILDING TYPE IIA

HEIGHT (TABLE 504.3):
NO CHANGE TO BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED 

TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR IN SF:
NO CHANGE TO OVERALL BUILDING AREA PROPOSED.

SECTION 714.5.1.THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM. 
THROUGH PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP 
SYSTEM INSTALLED AND TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E814 OR UL 1479, WITH A MINIMUM 
POSITIVE PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.01 INCHES OF WATER. THE SYSTEM SHALL HAVE AN F RATING / T 
RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR BUT NOT LESS THE REQUIRED RATING OF THE FLOOR PENETRATED. 

SECTION 720 THERMAL AND SOUND INSULATING MATERIALS
720.2 Concealed Installation: Insulating materials, where concealed as installed in buildings of any type of 
construction, shall have a flame spread index of not more than 25 and a smoke-developed index of not more than 450.

720.3 Exposed Installation: Insulating materials, where exposed as installed in buildings of any type of construction, 
shall have a flame spread index of not more than 25 and a smoke-developed index of not more than 450.

CHAPTER 3 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION & USE:

CHAPTER 11 - ACCESSIBILITY:

SECTION 1111 SIGNAGE:
SIGNAGE TO BE PROVIDED PER SECTION 1111. 
SIGNAGE TO MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS OF 2018 IBC, ANSI A117, ADA AND CDC. 

CHAPTER 17 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS:

1704.2 Special inspections and tests - Where application is made for construction as described in this section, the 
Owner or the registered design professional in responsible charge acting as the owner's agent shall employ one or 
more approved agencies to provide inspections during construction on the types of work listed under Section 1704. 

CHAPTER 31 SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION

3103 TEMPORARY STRUCTURES
SHALL APPLY TO STRUCTURES ERECTED FOR PERIOD OF LESS THAN 180 DAYS. 

THIS WALK-IN COOLER, THE CONDENSING UNIT FOR IT AND THE STAIRS ARE PROPOSED TO BE IN PLACE 
FROM DECEMBER 2021 - APRIL 2022 (LESS THAN 180 DAYS). 

CHAPTER 10 - MEANS OF EGRESS:

THE PROPOSED WALK-IN COOLER AND PROPOSED STAIRS DO NOT CHANGE THE OCCUPANCY OR EGRESS 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE EXISTING PARKING GARAGE. 

No. Description Date

RCRBD approval is conditional under temporary structures for the walk-in-cooler and landing/staircase for the winter ski season of 21/22, the cooler and landing/stairs to be removed by May 1st, 2022, future construction work under permits next summer will reconfigure the landing and stairs, and the cooler will be completely removed.

RCRBD requires separate electrical and mechanical permits to be applied for under this building permit once it&apos;s issued.



Sheet Number

Sheet Title

Project Phase

Job Number:
Date:
Drawn By:
Checked By:

E
R

IC
 S

M
IT

H
 A

S
S

O
C

IA
T

E
S

, 
P

.C
.

1
9

1
9

 S
E

V
E

N
T

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T

B
O

U
L
D

E
R

, 
C

O
L

O
R

A
D

O
, 

8
0

3
0
2

(3
0

3
) 

4
4

2
-5

4
5

8
, 

(3
0

3
) 

4
4

2
-4

7
4

5
 F

A
X

NOTICE: DUTY OF COOPERATION

Release of these plans contemplates further 
cooperation among the owner, his contractor and the 

architect. Design and construction are complex. 
Although the architect and his consultants have 

performed their services with due care and diligence, 
they cannot guarantee perfection. Communication is 

imperfect and every contingency cannot be anticipated. 
Any ambiguity or discrepancy discovered by the use of 

these plans shall be reported immediately to the 
architect. Failure to notify the architect compounds 

misunderstanding and increases construction costs. A 
failure to cooperate by a simple notice to the architect 

shall relieve the architect from responsibility for the 
consequences. Changes made from the plans without 

consent of the architect are unauthorized and shall 
relieve the architect of responsibility for all 

consequences arriving out of such changes.

All design, documents and data prepared by Eric 
Smith Associates, P.C. as instruments of service 

shall remain property of Eric Smith Associates, P.C. 
and shall not be copied, changed or disclosed in any 
form whatsoever without first obtaining the express 

written consent of Eric Smith Associates, P.C.

     Eric Smith Associates, P.C.
c
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EXISTING WALK-IN COOLER

EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT FOR WALK-IN COOLER

TREATMENT FOR EXISTING WOOD PLATFORM BELOW WALK-IN COOLER
https://flameoffcoatings.com/fire-retardant-clear-spray?gclid=Cj0KCQiA-qGNBhD3ARIsAO_o7yleVKIffZDP-Grwoqv2VgS3kNYBG_3hKoRqxRKfRZoeeestzERQIRIaAjCuEALw_wcB

No. Description Date
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